
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Licensing Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 30 September 2015

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Michael Stone (Chair), Roy Jones (Vice-Chair), Oliver Gerrish, 
Robert Gledhill, Martin Kerin, Steve Liddiard, Ben Maney, Bukky Okunade, 
Joycelyn Redsell, Andrew Roast, Graham Snell, Deborah Stewart and 
Kevin Wheeler

Substitutes:

Councillors Chris Baker, Russell Cherry, Charlie Key and Susan Little

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 5 - 8

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Licensing 
Committee meeting held on 7 July 2015.

3.  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972

4.  Declaration of Interests 

5.  Applications Received 9 - 14

6.  Statement of Policy and Guidelines relating to the relevance of 15 - 38



Convictions, Formal / Simple Cautions, Complaints and/or other 
matters - Taxi Licensing 

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 22 September 2015



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet.

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi networ
[...]
ary

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



Vision: Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where individuals, 
communities and businesses flourish.

To achieve our vision, we have identified five strategic priorities:

1. Create a great place for learning and opportunity

 Ensure that every place of learning is rated “Good” or better

 Raise levels of aspiration and attainment so that residents can take advantage of 
local job opportunities

 Support families to give children the best possible start in life

2. Encourage and promote job creation and economic prosperity

 Promote Thurrock and encourage inward investment to enable and sustain growth

 Support business and develop the local skilled workforce they require

 Work with partners to secure improved infrastructure and built environment

3. Build pride, responsibility and respect 

 Create welcoming, safe, and resilient communities which value fairness

 Work in partnership with communities to help them take responsibility for shaping 
their quality of life 

 Empower residents through choice and independence to improve their health and 
well-being

4. Improve health and well-being

 Ensure people stay healthy longer, adding years to life and life to years 

 Reduce inequalities in health and well-being and safeguard the most vulnerable 
people with timely intervention and care accessed closer to home

 Enhance quality of life through improved housing, employment and opportunity

5. Promote and protect our clean and green environment 

 Enhance access to Thurrock's river frontage, cultural assets and leisure 
opportunities

 Promote Thurrock's natural environment and biodiversity 

 Inspire high quality design and standards in our buildings and public space

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 7 July 2015 at 7.00 
pm

Present: Councillors Michael Stone (Chair), Martin Kerin, Ben Maney, 
Bukky Okunade, Jane Pothecary, Joycelyn Redsell, 
Graham Snell and Kevin Wheeler

Apologies: Councillors Roy Jones (Vice-Chair), Colin Churchman, 
Robert Gledhill and Deborah Stewart 

In attendance: Paul Adams, Principal Licensing Officer
Gavin  Dennett, Head of Public Protection
Adam Rulewski, Legal Services
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

1. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Licensing Committee, held on 18 December 2014, were 
approved as a correct record.

The Chair asked for clarification on Item 10 of the minutes as no report on the 
results of the consultation of the setting of the licensing fees had been 
submitted. The Officer stated that the full consultation report would be brought 
to the committee in September; ensuring that the full consultation had been 
done properly and could be presented to the committee as one report.

2. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

3. Declaration of Interests 

No interests were declared.

4. Applications Received 

The Principal Licensing Officer introduced the report to Members explaining 
that the report contained details of applications received under the Licensing 
Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 for the period of the 1 January 2015 to 
31 May 2015 and recommended that the contents of the report be noted.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



It was explained to members that some of these applications were for 
temporary events undertaken within the borough which held less than 500 
people.

Members were referred to Appendix A that provided details of all applications 
received for any new/variation/minor variation for a premises licence or club 
premises certificate of a temporary event notice; or any type of gambling 
premises licence for the above period.

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the Report be noted.

5. Deregulation Act 2015 

The Principal Licensing Officer introduced the report to Members explaining 
that the report provided a summary of the implications of the Deregulation Act 
2015 in relation to Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing and Taxi/Private Hire 
Licensing and recommended that the contents of the report be noted.

The Officer referred members to Items 2.1 and 2.2 of the agenda for 
clarification on the Licencing Act 2003 and The Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.

Members were informed of the implications in relation to the alcohol and 
entertainment licence which were listed within the report at page 16.

The Officer further reported that as from 1 October 2015, the Deregulation Act 
2015 will amend The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
for Duration of Licences and Private Hire Vehicle Sub Contracting.

The Officer stated that no guidance had been issued by the Department of 
Transport and that a further report would be presented to members of any 
policy to fee changes that needed to be made in relation to these changes.

Councillor Snell asked that someone from Thurrock would need to take 
responsibility for the sub-contractors that were from outside the borough. The 
Officer confirmed that the responsibility would be with the operator who takes 
the initial booking and would then have accountability for that vehicle and 
driver.

Councillor Redsell asked if sub-letting has been happening in Thurrock now 
and why would they sub-let. The Officer confirmed that the sub-letting was not 
happening in the borough and these changes were being imposed by the 
Government. The Officer confirmed that they have a good working 
relationship with neighbouring boroughs and felt that issues with any drivers 
or vehicles used in the borough would be reported.

Page 6



Councillor Okunade questioned why the changes to the Licensing Act were 
happening. The Officer stated that 
[...]
hould not be revoked. The Councillor 
stated that as this was his Ward he had received lots of casework through his 
surgery regarding this. The Officer confirmed that monitoring of the premises 
does and would continue to take place. 

Page 7



Councillor Pothecary asked the Officer if there was any period of time that a 
further review could be submitted, The Officer explained that there was a limit 
for residents for submitting a further review but there were none for 
Responsible Authorities.

The meeting finished at 7.35 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 8

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk




30 September 2015 ITEM: 5 

Licensing Committee 

Applications Received 

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

Key 

Report of: Paul Adams – Principal Licensing Officer 

Accountable Head of Service: Gavin Dennett – Head of Public Protection 

Accountable Director: David Bull – Director of Planning and Transportation 

This report is: Public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This is a summary of applications received under the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Gambling Act 2005 for the period of the 1 June 2015 to 31 August 2015. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 To note the contents of the report. 
 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 Under the Licensing Act 2003 or the Gambling Act 2005 an application for a 

New/Variation/Minor Variation for a Premises Licence or Club Premises 
Certificate will be granted under officer delegation unless there is relevant 
representation received, from either a Responsible Authority or from Other 
Persons (Interested Party). Where a representation is made the application 
will be referred to the Licensing Sub Committee for determination. The same 
is for Temporary Event Notices. 
 

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 This report provides details at Appendix 1 of all applications received for any 

New/Variation/Minor Variation for a Premises Licence/Club Premises 
Certificate or a Temporary Event Notice; or any type of Gambling Premises 
Licence for the period of the 1 June 2015 to 31 August 2015. 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5





 
4. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
4.1 This report is for information only. 
 
5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable) 
 
5.1 There is no consultation required in relation to the contents of this report. 
 
6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 

impact 
 
6.1 None 
 
7. Implications 
 
7.1 Financial 

 
Implications verified by: Mike Jones 

 Management Accountant 
 
There are no financial implications in relation to this report. 
 

7.2 Legal 
 
Implications verified by: Chris Pickering 

 Principal Solicitor - Litigation & Employment 
 
This report is for information only and there are no legal implications. 
 

7.3 Diversity and Equality 
 
Implications verified by:  Becky Price 

Community Development Officer  
   

There are no Diversity or Equality implications in relation to this report. 
 

7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder) 
 

 None 
 
8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 

on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright): 

 

 None 
 

Page 10





9. Appendices to the report 
 

 Appendix 1 – Applications Received Report. 
 
 
Report Author: 
 
Paul Adams 

Principal Licensing Officer 

Licensing Team, Public Protection 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 - Licences received between 01/06/2015 and 31/08/2015

Date
Received Premises Name Case Ref. Premises Address Summary Of Application

Result if not granted
under delegated
authority

Premises Licence

27-Jul-15 Prezzo 15/00866/LAMIN
Unit 8B The Boardwalk Lakeside
Shopping Centre West Thurrock Way
West Thurrock Essex
[...]
 SS17 0RN 

24-Aug-15 Aveley Football
Club

15/00970/LATEMP Social Club Aveley Football Club Mill
Road Aveley Essex RM15 4SR 02-Jul-15 15/00759/LATEMP Brennan Road Recreation Ground
Brennan Road Tilbury Essex  06-Aug-15 Thames RFC

Clubhouse
15/00918/LATEMP 142 Garron Lane South Ockendon

Essex RM15 5JU 15-Jun-15 The Swan 15/00677/LATEMP The Swan High Road Horndon On
The Hill Essex SS17 8LD 23-Jun-15 Inn On The  Green 15/00724/LATEMP The Inn On The Green The Green
Stanford Le Hope Essex SS17 0ER 08-Jun-15 Warren Primary

School
15/00643/LATEMP Warren Primary School Gilbert Road

Chafford Hundred Grays Essex RM16
6NB 

27-Aug-15 High House Barns 15/00987/LATEMP High House Production Park London
Road Purfleet Essex RM19 1RJ 24-Jun-15 Treetops School 15/00726/LATEMP Treetops School Buxton Road Grays
Essex RM16 2WU 24-Jul-15 Kevin Field 15/00859/LATEMP The Ship 58 High Street Aveley
Essex RM15 4AD Late Temporary Event Notice

06-Jul-15 Busy Bees Day
Nursery

15/00778/LATENL Busy Bees Day Nursery Drake Road
Chafford Hundred Grays Essex RM16
6RW 

06-Jul-15 Woodside
Academy

15/00780/LATENL Woodside Academy Grangewood
Avenue Grays Essex RM16 2GJ 31-Jul-15 Greene King 15/00889/LATENL The Sandmartin Drake Road
Chafford Hundred Grays Essex RM16
6PP 

16-Jun-15 Deneholm Primary
School

15/00687/LATENL Deneholm Primary School Culford
Road Grays Essex RM16 2SS 26-Aug-15 Orsett Show 15/00980/LATENL Orsett Showground Rectory Road
Orsett Essex  21-Aug-15 Orsett Show 15/00964/LATENL Orsett Showground Rectory Road
Orsett Essex  27-Aug-15 Orsett Show 15/00989/LATENL Orsett Showground Rectory Road
Orsett Essex  

P
age 14





30 September 2015 ITEM: 6 

Licensing Committee 

Statement of Policy and Guidelines relating to the 
relevance of Convictions, Formal / Simple Cautions, 
Complaints and/or other matters – Taxi Licensing. 

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

Key 

Report of: Paul Adams – Principal Licensing Officer 

Accountable Head of Service: Gavin Dennett – Head of Public Protection 

Accountable Director: David Bull – Director of Planning and Transportation 

This report is: Public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Local Authorities have a power to set policy that it requires holders and 
applicants for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers; and to meet. This 
report sets out the proposals for changes to the current Statement of Policy 
and Guidelines relating to the relevance of Convictions and other matters, 
seeking views of Members of the Licensing Committee on the proposals 
before the revised documents go out for public consultation.  

 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the proposed 

recommendations for changes to the Statement of Policy and 
Guidelines relating to the relevance of Convictions, Formal / 
Simple Cautions, Complaints and/or other matters, and approves 
the policy as in Appendix 2 for public consultation; or 

 
1.2 Suggests amendments and or inclusions to the policy for 

inclusion before public consultation. 
 
  

Page 15

Agenda Item 6





2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 Licences for drivers of hackney carriages and private hire vehicles may 

only be granted where the Council is satisfied that the individual is a fit 
and proper person to hold such a licence. 
 

2.2 Since March 2002 hackney carriage and private hire drivers have been 
exempt from the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974. Which means 
that all convictions, irrespective of age, sentence imposed or offence 
committed, remain live for the consideration in line with a hackney 
carriage or private hire drivers licence, where they are relevant to the 
application. 
 

2.3 Local Authorities have the ability to set policy in relation to who it 
considers to be a fit and proper person, or who it considers not to be a 
fit and proper person, for persons driving hackney carriages and private 
hire vehicles licensed by them. 

 
2.4 The current Relevance of Conviction Policy is attached as Appendix 1.  
 
2.5 The current policy is now dated and requires reviewing to ensure that it 

remains fit for purpose.  
 

2.6 The proposed changes have been developed from the experience of 
the Licensing Department and suggestions from licence holders, this 
report seeks the views of Members before the document goes out for 
public consultation with the trade and other interested parties. 
 

 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 The revised policy is attached as Appendix 2 

 
3.2 The following points are a summary of the proposed changes to the 

policy: 
 

 Includes a particular reference to the failure to disclose/notify 
convictions, cautions or other relevant matters on application or during 
duration of licence, and that failure to do so may be treated as 
deception and could give rise to the refusal, revocation, or suspension 
for that reason alone. 
 

 Makes clear that Cautions issued by any authority will be included, not 
just the police. 
 

 Inclusion of Restorative Justice, Restorative justice gives victims the 

chance to meet or communicate with their offenders to explain the real 

impact of the crime, for any kind of communication to take place, the 

offender must have admitted to the crime, and both victim and offender 

Page 16





must be willing to participate. Restorative justice can be used for any 

type of crime and at any stage of the criminal justice system, including 

alongside a prison sentence. 
 

 There is now an enhanced definition of the categorisation of offences 

with additional examples given. 
 

 References to racially or religiously aggravated offences have been 
included, with the timescale for rehabilitation reflecting the seriousness 
of these Hate Crimes. 
 

 The inclusion of Counter terrorism offences. 
 

 Splits Motoring Convictions into three Categories: 
 

1. Major,  
2. Intermediate, 
3. Minor,  

 
and gives detailed examples of the type of offences under each 
category. 
 

 Revised time periods for inclusion of motoring offences. 
 

 Inclusion of reference to drivers repeatedly using unfit vehicles.  
 

 Includes guidance on complaints received by the licensing department 
and other offences under the taxi legislation. 

 
4. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
4.1 This policy will require public consultation. The recommendation allows 

for the Policy to start the public consultation as written, or it allows for 
revisions or additions to be recommended for inclusion before the 
public consultation begins. 

 
5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable) 
 
5.1 No formal consultation has been undertaken so far, following any 

comments made by the Licensing Committee; this policy will be placed 
for public consultation on the Councils website, with all local 
stakeholders written to asking for comments. Local stakeholders will 
include all Thurrock Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver 
Licence holders, all Private Hire Operators, or any local trade 
representative groups that are active. 

5.2 A final proposal will be presented to the Licensing Committee at the 
next meeting for progression to adoption. 

Page 17





6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and 
community impact 

 
6.1 None 
 
7. Implications 
 
7.1 Financial 

 
Implications verified by: Mike Jones 

 Management Accountant 
 
There are no financial implications in relation to this report. 
 

7.2 Legal 
 
Implications verified by: Chris Pickering 

 Principal Solicitor - Litigation & 
Employment 

 
Following public consultation the revised policy will have to be brought 
back to this committee for approval before being referred to Full Council 
for adoption. 
 

7.3 Diversity and Equality 
 

Implications verified by:  Becky Price 
Community Development Officer  

 

Comments from all persons consulted should be carefully considered at 
the next stage. An Equality Impact Assessment will accompany the final 
Version. 
 

7.4 Other implicat
[...]
any other factors which might be relevant. 
Where an individual has been convicted of a criminal offence, the Council cannot 
review the merits of the conviction [Nottingham City Council v. Mohammed Farooq 
(1998)].

4. If an applicant has ever lived outside the UK for a period of more than 4 continuous 
weeks, other than for a holiday, they will also need to supply a ‘Certificate of Good 
Conduct’ from the relevant embassy.  

5. The guidelines do not deal with every type of offence, and do not prevent the Council 
from taking into account offences not specifically addressed in the guidelines, or 
other conduct, which may be relevant to an individual.

6. Any individual who is refused a driver’s licence or has such a licence suspended or 
revoked on the ground that the Council is not satisfied he is a fit and proper person to 
hold such a licence has a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of 
the notice of refusal.

7. When submitting an application for a licence to drive a hackney carriage or private 
hire vehicle, applicants are required to declare all previous convictions they may 
have. Individuals are also required to declare all formal/simple cautions, any matters 
of restorative justice and all endorsable fixed penalties they have received and to 
provide details of all criminal matters of which they are currently the subject of 
criminal investigation or prosecution.

Failure to Disclose Information

8. Withholding information when submitting an application can be interpreted as 
deception and may lead to refusal of the application for this reason alone.

Page 27



9. Failure to notify the Licensing Department of any arrest, conviction, caution or 
other relevant matter during the duration of the licence in accordance with a 
licence condition or bylaw, will also be treated as deception and may lead to 
refusal/revocation/suspension of a licence for this reason alone.

GUIDELINES ON THE RELEVANCE OF PREVIOUS CONVICTIONS, 
FORMAL/SIMPLE 
[...]
ng Sub-Committee.

26. COMPLAINTS

All complaints will be kept on file. If a driver receives a complaint, an investigation will 
take place and, following that investigation, they may be referred to the Licensing Sub-
Committee.
If a driver receives several complaints of a similar nature, they will be referred to the 
Licensing Sub-Committee.

27. OTHER OFFENCES

Offences under the Town Police Clauses Acts and Part II of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and Hackney Carriage Byelaws and Section 167 
Criminal Justice and Public Order Act 1994

One of the main purposes of the licensing regime set out in the Town Police Clauses 
Acts and Part II of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (“the 
Acts”) and Hackney Carriage Byelaws, is to ensure the protection of the public.  For this 
reason a serious view is taken of convictions for offences under the Acts (including 
illegally plying for hire and/or touting) when deciding whether an applicant is to be 
treated as a fit and proper person to hold a licence.

In particular, an applicant will normally be refused a licence if (s)he has been convicted 
of an offence under the Acts in the previous 2 years or has more than one conviction 
within the last 5 years.

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	5 Applications Received
	Appendix 1 - Applications Received

	6 Statement of Policy and Guidelines relating to the relevance of Convictions, Formal / Simple Cautions, Complaints and/or other matters - Taxi Licensing
	Appendix 1 - Statement of Policy and Guidelines relating to the relevance of Convictions, Formal / Simple Cautions, Complaints and/or other matters - Taxi Licensing
	Appendix 2 - Statement of Policy and Guidelines relating to the relevance of Convictions, Formal / Simple Cautions, Complaints and/or other matters - Taxi Licensing




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 30 September 2015 
at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Michael Stone (Chair), Roy Jones (Vice-Chair), 
Oliver Gerrish, Cliff Holloway, Martin Kerin, Ben Maney, 
Bukky Okunade, Joycelyn Redsell, Andrew Roast, 
Graham Snell, Deborah Stewart and Kevin Wheeler, 

Apologies: Councillors Robert Gledhill and Steve Liddiard
Lucy Magill, Head of Public Protection

In attendance: Paul Adams, Principal Licensing Officer
Laura Bryan, Licensing Officer
Simon Scrowther, Principal Solicitor 
Jessica Feeney, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

7. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Licensing Committee, held on 7 July 2015, were approved 
as a correct record.

8. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business. 

9. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

10. Applications Received 

The Principal Licensing Officer introduced the report highlighting the summary 
of applications received under the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 
for the period of the 1 June 2015 to 31 August 2015.

Councillor Gerrish requested more detail in the summaries of applications. 
The Principal Licensing Officer apologised and informed the Committee that 
part of the summary had been missed due IT technicalities.

Councillor Roast questioned if there were any trends regarding the number of 
applications received. The Principal Licensing Officer said that there was no 
significant trend but informed Members that there had been a slight increase 
in new premises licences applications, however there had been many 
premises that had closed down.



Councillor Redsell questioned why there was late temporary event notices for 
the Orsett Show. The Principal Licensing Officer informed the Committee that 
this was from company’s carrying out licensable activities on behalf of the 
Orsett Show.

Resolved:

1. To note the contents of the report.

11. Statement of Policy and Guidelines relating to the relevance of 
Convictions, Formal / Simple Cautions, Complaints and/or other matters 
- Taxi Licensing 

The Principal Licensing Officer explained that the report set out the proposals 
for changes to the current Statement of Policy and Guidelines relating to the 
relevance of Convictions and other matters, seeking views of Members of the 
Licensing Committee on the proposals before the revised document went out 
for public consultation. 

The following points were a summary of the proposed changes to the policy:

• Includes a particular reference to the failure to disclose/notify 
convictions, cautions or other relevant matters on application or during 
duration of licence, and that failure to do so may be treated as 
deception and could give rise to the refusal, revocation, or suspension 
for that reason alone.

• Makes clear that Cautions issued by any authority will be included, not 
just the police.

• Inclusion of Restorative Justice, Restorative justice gives victims the 
chance to meet or communicate with their offenders to explain the real 
impact of the crime, for any kind of communication to take place, the 
offender must have admitted to the crime, and both victim and offender 
must be willing to participate. Restorative justice can be used for any 
type of crime and at any stage of the criminal justice system, including 
alongside a prison sentence.

• There is now an enhanced definition of the categorisation of offences 
with additional examples given.

• References to racially or religiously aggravated offences have been 
included, with the timescale for rehabilitation reflecting the seriousness 
of these Hate Crimes.

• The inclusion of Counter terrorism offences.
• Splits Motoring Convictions into three Categories: Major, Intermediate, 

Minor, and gave detailed examples of the type of offences under each 
category.

• Revised time periods for inclusion of motoring offences.
• Inclusion of reference to drivers repeatedly using unfit vehicles. 
• Includes guidance on complaints received by the licensing department 

and other offences under the taxi legislation.



Members asked for further clarification regarding the DVLA traffic offences 
codes. The Principal Licensing Officer informed the Committee that a detailed 
copy of the DVLA Traffic offences would be circulated after the meeting.

Councillor Jones questioned how responsible taxi drivers were when using an 
unfit hire vehicle in line with the proposed change in the policy - Inclusion of 
reference to drivers repeatedly using unfit vehicles. The Principal Licensing 
Officer explained that it was the driver’s responsibility to ensure that the 
vehicle was fit for use. Members were informed that many taxi drivers in 
Thurrock used either their own or company vehicles.

The Committee were informed that all taxi drivers completed a DBS check 
(Disclosure Barring Service) when applying for a driver’s licence and every 
three years after that, Councillor Redsell queried if this was the same for 
school contracted taxi drivers. The Principal Licensing Officer confirmed that 
all taxi drivers followed the same procedure, it was added that DBS checks 
were sent off a few months prior to the drivers renewal date to ensure it was 
received on time. Members were informed that Essex Police would notify the 
Licensing Department regarding convictions if it was made apparent that the 
criminal was a taxi driver at Thurrock Council, The Principal Licensing Officer 
made clear that the Home Office had stopped notifying authorities’ a few 
months ago.

Councillor Redsell questioned if taxi drivers could be suspended if their DBS 
check had not been received in time for renewal. The Principal Licensing 
Officer felt that it would be unfair to stop taxi driver from working and assured 
Members that it was against the Licensing conditions to not notify the 
Licensing department of a conviction, it was added that a renewal form was 
completed each year which required all taxi drivers to declare any convictions.

Councillor Gerrish asked for further clarification regarding drivers repeatedly 
using unfit vehicles. The Principal Licensing Officer explained that action 
would be taken upon the same driver if found with a dangerous vehicle 
defects such as bald tyres on more than one occasion.

Councillor Jones questioned if the Licensing Department monitored how often 
taxi drivers completed eye tests. The Principal Licensing Officer explained 
that taxi drivers completed a medical examination which required an eye test.

Councillor Maney questioned if the Licensing department could refuse 
applications on the grounds that an applicant was a member of a banned 
extremist group. The Principal Licensing Officer explained that applicants 
could be refused on those grounds but explained that a specialist opinion 
would need to be obtained to strengthen the wording around counter terrorism 
in the proposed policy.

Resolved:

1. That the Licensing Committee considers the proposed 
recommendations for changes to the Statement of Policy and 



Guidelines relating to the relevance of Convictions, Formal / 
Simple Cautions, Complaints and/or other matters, and approves 
the policy as in Appendix 2 for public consultation; or

2. Suggests amendments and or inclusions to the policy for 
inclusion before public consultation.

3.        That the Licensing Team would consult with Essex Police and 
PREVENT regarding counter Terrorism to strengthen the wording 
in the revised Licensing Policy.

4.        That the DVLA Traffic Offences will be circulated to the Committee 
with further detail. 

 

The meeting finished at 08:05

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

